State grants and loans, etc.) ........................................... $16,464,018 

3. Amount of Said Appropriation to be paid 
 from real estate taxes ....................................................... $ 1,623,800 

SECTION 3.  That the total sum of Eighteen Million Eighty-seven Thousand Eight Hundred Eighteen 

Dollars ($18,087,818) is hereby appropriated.  It is furthermore provided that all unexpended balances of any 

item or items of any general appropriation made by this ordinance may be expended in making up any 

insufficiency in any item or items for the same general purpose or in a like appropriation made by this